Chris Pellitteri

From: Patrick Harring

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 8:56 AM

To: Chris Pellitteri

Cc: Jim O'Mara; David A. Deluca
Subject: RE: Andrews Property on Plymouth St
Hello Chris

The value will depend on the quality of the construction. So if the quality equals the houses being built down of Ford
Ave, for instance, those are on the market in the $700,000 region!

8 New Houses on Plymouth St. @$700,000= $5,600,000 @ $18.37 per thousand= $102,872 tax dollars at last
year’s tax rate!

Patrick

From: Chris Pellitteri

Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 9:04 AM

To: Patrick Harring <PHarring@holbrookmassachusetts.us>

Cc: Jim O’Mara <JOMara@holbrookmassachusetts.us>; David A. Deluca <ddeluca@mhtl.com>
Subject: Andrews Property on Plymouth St

Patrick,

Good morning. | am looking to see if you can put together a property tax projection for the 8 houses proposed on
Plymouth St. This is part of the land swap between the town and Randy Andrews. Let me know if you have any
questions.

Chris Pellitteri

Superintendent

Public Works Department

50 N. Franklin St.

Holbrook, MA 02343

781 767-1800

Cpellitteri@holbrookmassachusetts.us e —
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Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC

800 Hingham Street Tel. (781) 753-6750
Suite #108N Fax: (781) 753-6750
Rockland, MA 02370
www.tricountyappraisalgroup.com
Mr. Timothy Gordon March 19, 2020
Town Administrator
Holbrook Town Hall
50 North Franklin Street
Holbrook, MA 02343

RE: Proposed Land Swap — Off Plymouth Street, Holbrook, MA 02343

De_ar Mr. Gordon:

As per your request, I have conducted the required investigation, gathered the necessary data, and
made certain analyses that have enabled me to form opinions of the “As Is” market values of the
Fee Simple interest in the above captioned real estate. The Town of Holbrook and a private
property owner/developer have proposed a land swap of various parcels. The Town of Holbrook
will swap 5.52 acres of town owned land for 2.63+ acres of land currently owned by a private
property owner/developer. The swap of the various land-locked parcels will benefit both parties.

Based on an inspection of the property and the investigation and analysis undertaken, it is my
opinion that their “As Is” Fee Simple market values, as of March 3, 2020, subject to the
certification, extraordinary assumptions, limiting conditions and the limited site plans and
information provided herein, are...

5.52+ acres of town owned land to the private property owner/developer $65,000

2.63% acres of private property land to the Town of Holbrook $30,000

This Appraisal Report describes the property and its surrounding area, discusses market
information and how it relates to the subject and describes the approaches to value used and the
reasoning leading to the conclusions set forth. If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Bﬂfl‘) Wl

Joseph J. Walsh

Certified General R.E. Appraiser
MA License # 75117

RI License # CGA.0A01339

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LOCATION

OWNER (S) OF RECORD

TITLE REFERENCE

PREPARED FOR

PROPERTY RIGHTS
APPRAISED

DATE OF VALUATION
DATE OF REPORT
ZONING

FLOOD ZONE
ASSESSMENT DATA

SITE DATA

IMPROVEMENT DATA

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

Off Plymouth Street, Holbrook, MA 02343
(Norfolk County)

183-R Plymouth Street - George R. Andrews Jr.
245 South Franklin Street - Town of Holbrook

Norfolk County Registry of Deeds

183-R Plymouth Street - Book 12176 & Page 402
Recorded on December 29, 1997

245 S, Franklin Street - Book 4763 & Pages 522-527
Recorded on August 20, 1971

(See Ownership section for details)

Mr. Timothy Gordon
Town Administrator
Holbrook Town Hall

50 North Franklin Street
Holbrook, MA 02343

Fee Simple

March 3, 2020

March 19, 2020

Residential IT (Res. II)

FEMA Flood Zone X (minimal potential flood hazard)
(See Assessment section for details)

The Town of Holbrook and a private propetty
owner/developer have proposed a land swap of various
parcels. The Town of Holbrook will swap 5.52+ acres of
town owned land for 2,63 acres of land currently
owned by a private property owner/developer. The swap
of the various land-locked parcels will benefit both
parties. There will eventually be a new roadway, which
will provide access to nine house lots plus an alternative
access road to the new Town of Holbrook K-12 school
and municipal athletic and recreation fields.

There is a wood frame barn on one of the parcels, which
will eventually be removed in order to make way for the

proposed new roadway.

Land Swap for New Residential and Roadway Use

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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VALUE INDICATIONS
TECHNIQUE VALUE VALUE
INDICATION INDICATION
Town of Holbrook to George R. Andrews Jr.
George R. Andrews Jr. to the Town of Holbrook
5.52+ Acres 2.63% Acres
Fee Simple “As Is” “As Is”
Cost Approach N/A N/A
Sales Comparison Approach | $65,000 $30,000
Income Approach N/A N/A
Final Opinion of Value $65,000 $30,000
Value Per Acre $11,775/acre $11,407/acre
(Land) (Land)
as of 03-03-2020 as of 03-03-2020
REPORTING OPTION

This is an Appraisal Report, which is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth

under Standard Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice for an

Appraisal Report. As such, it presents relevant discussions of the data, reasoning, and analysis

that were used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser's opinion of value. Supporting
P p pp

documentation concerning the data, reasoning, and analyses is retained in the appraisal file. The

depth of the discussion contained in this report is specific to the needs of the client and for the

intended use stated herein. The appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.

E Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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CERTIFICATION

The undersigned appraiser(s) hereby certifies and agrees that, except as otherwise noted in this
appraisal report:

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9

10)

The Appraiser has no present or contemplated future interest in the property appraised.
The compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of value estimate, the
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event.

This appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific
valuation, or the approval of a loan.

To the best of the Appraiser’s knowledge and belief, all statements and information in
this report are true and correct, and the Appraiser has not knowingly withheld any
significant information. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only
by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are the Appraiser’s personal,
unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions.

The Appraiser has no personal interest in or bias with respect to the subject matter of the
appraisal report or the participants to the sale. The “Opinion of Market Value” in the
appraisal report is not based in whole or in part upon the race, color or national origin of
the prospective owners or occupants of the property appraised, or upon the race, color or
national origin of the properties in the vicinity of the property appraised.

All conclusions and opinions concerning the real estate that are set forth in the appraisal
report were prepared by the Appraiser whose signature appears on the appraisal report,
unless indicated as “Review Appraiser”. No change of any item in the appraisal report
shall be made by anyone other than the Appraiser, and the Appraiser shall have no
responsibility for any such unauthorized change.

The analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed and this report was prepared, in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP)
adopted by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal foundation.

In accordance with the Competency Provision of the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice, the undersigned certifies that he has both knowledge and experience
to complete the assignment competently.

I certify that I am appropriately licensed to appraise the subject propetty in the state in
which it is located.

Joseph J. Walsh has personally inspected the subject property.

I certify that the digital photographs used in this report have not been altered or retouched
in any way.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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11)

12)

13)

14)

No one provided significant real property appraisal or appraisal consulting assistance to
the person(s) signing this certification.

This appraisal report conforms to the parameters of The Financial Institution Reform,
Recovery and Enforcement Act (FIRREA) of 1989. As noted by the Appraisal
Foundation: “The Financial Institution Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act
(FIRREA) of 1989 cite USPAP as the standards to be enforced by the state real estate
appraiser licensing agencies.”

I certify that I have not previously performed any professional services on the subject
property within the 3-year period immediately preceding the acceptance of this
assignment.

It is my opinion that as of Mareh 3, 2020 the subject has the following “As Is” Fee
Simple market values:

5.52+ acres of town owned land to the private property owner/developer $65,000

2.63+ acres of private property land to the Town of Holbrook $30,000

Respectfully submitted,

WL} Wl

Joseph J. Walsh

Certified General R.E. Appraiser
MA License # 75117

RI License # CGA.0A01339

@Tri-c‘uimty Appraisal Group, LLC
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CONTINGENT & LIMITING CONDITIONS

The certification of the appraiser appearing in the appraisal report is subject to the following
conditions and to such other specific and limiting conditions as are set forth by him therein.

L.

10.

1.

12.

13

No responsibility is assumed for the legal description for matters including legal or title
considerations. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless
otherwise stated.

The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens or encumbrances unless
otherwise stated.

Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed.

Tt is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal state and local
environmental regulation and laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined and
considered in the appraisal report,

It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restriction have been
complied with, unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined and considered in the
appraisal report.

It is assumed that all required licenses, certification of occupancy, consents, or other
legislative or administrative authority from any local, state or federal government or
private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on
which the value estimate contained in this report is based.

It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or
property lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment or trespass
unless noted in the report.

Any sketch in the report may show approximate dimensions and is intended only to
provide additional perspective in the property. No survey of the property was made.

The appraiser herein by reason of this appraisal is not required to give further
consultation, testimony, or be in attendance in court with reference to the property in
question unless arrangements have been previously made.

Any distribution of the valuation in the report between land and improvements applies
only under the existing program of utilization. The separate valuations for land and
buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so
used.

It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil or
structures that would render it more or less valuable. We assume no responsibility for
such conditions, or for engineering that may be required to discover them.

Information, estimates and opinions furnished to the appraiser, and contained in the
report, were obtained from sources considered reliable and believed to be true and
correct. However, no warranty is given for their accuracy.

Disclosure of the contents of the appraisal report is governed by the Bylaws and
Regulations of the appraisal organizations with which the appraiser is affiliated.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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14.

13.

16.

7

18.

19.

Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication.
It may not be used for any purpose by any person other than the party to whom it is
addressed without the written consent of the appraiser, and in any event only with proper
written qualification and only in its entirety. '

Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to
value, the identity of the appraiser, of the firm with which the appraiser is affiliated) shall
be disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other
media without the prior written consent and approval of the appraiser.

On all appraisals that are subject to satisfactory completion, repairs or alterations, the
appraisal report and value conclusion are contingent upon completion of the
improvements in a workmanlike manner.

The opinion of value is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively
affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The appraiser is not an expert in the
identification of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions. The
appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop
any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or
detrimental environmental conditions, which would affect the property negatively unless
otherwise stated in this report. It is possible that test and inspections made by a qualified
hazardous substance and environmental expert would reveal the existence of hazardous
substance or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the property that would
negatively affect its value.

The appraiser is not a building inspector. Although the interior of the property was
inspected, there may be structural or mechanical deficiencies that the appraiser is
unaware of because of a lack of expertise in these areas. I am not responsible for any
structural, mechanical, or other deficiencies that are beyond the scope of my expertise.

The American with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective in January 2002. The
appraisers are not qualified to make a specific compliance survey and analysis of the
property to determine if it is in conformity with the various detailed requirements of the
ADA. If, upon completion of such a survey, the property is deemed not in compliance
with one or more requirements of the Act, this could have a negative impact on value.
Since there is no direct evidence relating to this issue, the appraisers did not consider
possible non-compliance with the ADA in estimating the value of the property.

Respectfully submitted,

Bﬁ,l.ﬂg.w.l-l

Joseph J. Walsh

Certified General R.E. Appraiser
MA License # 75117

RI License # CGA.0A01339

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE

The term "Market Value" is defined as . . .

", .. the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open
market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and the seller each acting
prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not effected by undue stimulus.
Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the
passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby....

L.
2

The buyer and seller are typically motivated;

Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider
their best interest;

A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

Payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars, or in terms of financial
arrangements comparable thereto; and

The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold, unaffected by
special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated
with the sale."!

DEFINITION OF FEE SIMPLE

The term "Fee Simple" is defined as . . .

", .. absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate; subject only to the
limitations of eminent domain, escheat, police power, and/or taxation."2

The subject consists of undeveloped raw land. There are no known arm’s length
lease agreements in place, therefore, opinions of the subject’s “As Is” Fee Simple
market values have been forwarded herein.

' OCC Rule 12 CFR 34.42 (f)

2 American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 1st
Edition (Chicago: AIREA, 1984.) (p.123)

@'I‘ﬁ-Couuty Appraisal Group, LLC
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PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of this Appraisal Report is to forward opinions of the “As Is” Fee Simple market

values of the subject property located Off Plymouth Street in Holbrook, MA 02343.

APPRAISAL DATE
The effective date of this appraisal is March 3, 2020, and the opinion of value is based on the

inspection, data, analysis and conclusions on that date.

INTENDED USE OF REPORT

This appraisal is intended to assist the client, The Town of Holbrook, regarding land valuation

for a possible land swap for municipal purposes.

INTENDED USER OF REPORT
The ONLY intended user of this report is The Town of Holbrook.

SCOPE OF ASSIGNMENT

After considering the nature of this appraisal assignment, my scope of investigation included the
following:

o Examination of municipal records, including assessed values and annual tax liabilities,
property boundaries, wetland and flood plains, accessibility to utilities and zoning
regulations.

e Reviewed the subject’s legal description, a copy of which may be found within this report.

o Investigated neighborhood development trends and other relevant factors.

e Contacted several real estate professionals including brokers, developers, owners and
investors in the subject’s market area.

o Mr. Timothy Gordon, the Town of Holbrook Administrator, contacted our firm in order
to discuss the pertinent data regarding the property and to arrange an inspection.

e Gathered market data on comparable land sales in the subject’s market area.
e In determining the “As Is” Fee Simple market value of the subject property, only the Sales

Comparison Approach was developed. The Income Approach and the Cost Approach are
not applicable for such an undeveloped raw land site similar to the subject.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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EXPOSURE TIME

Exposure time is defined as: “estimated length of time that the property interest being appraised
would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at the

market value on the effective date of the appraisal. oo

Exposure time varies with the type of real estate and value range. A reasonable exposure period
is a function of time, price and use. Furthermore, exposure time can be dependent upon the
action of the seller, plus market forces. The availability of capital, degree of exposure and the
number of competitive offerings are other factors that influence exposure time. Given the
characteristics of the subject, market conditions, and demand, the appraiser believes that a six to

twelve month exposure time frame is adequate.

MARKETING TIME

Reasonable marketing time is the time period it would take to sell the property allowing adequate
exposure, assuming that a satisfactory advertising and marketing program is implemented, and no
extreme changes occur in the local or national economy. Although the marketing period is a

variable, it is estimated that the subject could be sold within six to twelve months, and no reasons

are evident to assume a lengthy sales period.

LICENSE PROVISION

Joseph J. Walsh is a Certified General Real Estate Appraiser licensed to appraise real estate in

Massachusetts and Rhode Island and has complied with all continuing education requirements.

3 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), 2016-2017 edition, published
by the Appraisal Standards of the Appraisal Foundation, page U-2.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

My valuation analysis and conclusions are premised on the following extraordinary assumptions
and limiting conditions. Should any of the statements below be found to be inaccurate, then, my

value conclusion may require adjustment.

o As of the effective date of this Appraisal Report, the short-term and long-term
impact on the market from the COVID-19 virus is unknown; however, it is
reasonable to assume that current restrictions in market activity due to the virus
will extend marketing times at least 60 days beyond the current levels. This
aséumption has been taken into consideration with regards to the estimate of
reasonable exposure time. At this time, the appraiser assumes that there is a delay in
market activity, but not a significant long-term shift in demand or supply which
would result in a change in market prices. These are considered to be extraordinary
assumptions which, if proven false, could impact the opinions and conclusions

expressed herein.

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS

The valuation analysis and conclusions are premised on the following hypothetical conditions.
Hypothetical conditions are contrary to known facts about the physical, legal, economic

characteristics of the property or to other conditions, which are external to the property.

e None noted.

@Tri-(fﬂunty Appraisal Group, LLC
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OVERVIEW

The subject property is located just off Plymouth Street (Route 139) in Holbrook, Massachusetts.
A private property owner/developer has proposed a land swap of various parcels with the Town
of Holbrook. The swap of the various land-locked parcels will benefit both parties. George R.
Andrews Jr. presently owns four parcels of land, two of which have street access along Plymouth
Street (Route 139). These four parcels are known as 175 Plymouth Street, 183 Plymouth Street
and 183-R Plymouth Street (Lots | & 2). A certain land-locked parcel containing 73.20+ acres of
land area is known as 245 South Franklin Street and it is owned by the Town of Holbrook. This
parcel is part of the relatively new Holbrook K-12 school complex. George R. Andrews Jr., the
private property owner/developer, has proposed a land swap with the Town of Holbrook whereby
he will exchange 2.63 acres of his land, which is presently part of the property known as 183-R
Plymouth Street (Lots 1 & 2) for 5.52+ acres of town owned land-locked land. The proposed
land swap will allow him to develop a new 9-lot residential subdivision without relief from
current municipal zoning ordinance. He will construct a new roadway (at his own expense),
which will provide access to the residential lots. The Town of Holbrook will have the right to
extend the roadway (at the Town’s cost) across the swapped land in order to provide an

alternative access to the new Holbrook K-12 school and municipal athletic and recreation fields.

Information regarding the proposed land swap was limited to the Site Plan provided, the property
owner’s and the Town Administrator’s verbal representations plus various public records such as
municipal assessments and recorded deeds. No information regarding road costs, site costs, legal
costs or engineering costs was available for review. The purpose of this Appraisal Report is
limited to providing opinions of the “As Is” Fee Simple market values of the land areas to be
swapped. Opinions of the ¢‘As Is” and “As Complete” Fee Simple market values of the proposed

new residential subdivision are beyond the scope of this report.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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LOCATION DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located just off Plymouth Street (Route 139) in the southeastern
Massachusetts Town of Holbrook. Holbrook is a residential community located about 16 miles
south of Boston and directly north of the smaller City of Brockton. The Town is bordered by
Braintree to the north, Weymouth to the east, Abington and Brockton to the south, and Avon and
Randolph to the west. Holbrook had a 2010 U.S. Census population count of 10,791+ residents, a

very slight increase over its 2000 U.S. Census population count of 10,785+ inhabitants.

Holbrook has average highway access at best, with State Highway 139 bisecting the Town in an
east-west direction and State Highway 37 bisecting it in a north-south direction. No major
highways run through the town, however, State Route 24 (six lane highway) is about five miles to
the west and State Highways 3 and 128 (six lane highways) are about five miles to the north.
Holbrook has its own modest employment base, consisting of various light industrial and service
businesses scattered throughout the Town, and often mixed in with residential uses. The typical
single-family home in the Town tends to be of the smaller variety, many in the 50 to 100+ year

old category.

Most of Holbrook's office, service, and retail properties are located along Route 139 and Route 37
and the intersection of these two roadways is considered to be its central business district. In
addition, there are several other retail strips, Town Hall, and various dwellings that have been
converted to small office and retail use in the immediate area. The majority of the businesses in
town are relatively small and locally owned, catering largely to local residents. The re-
introduction of the MBTA Commuter Rail in Holbrook has drawn commuters from nearby towns
to Holbrook and several new businesses have opened in response-. A new $100 million

Kindergarten through Grade 12 public school facility has recently been completed.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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As noted, the subject property is located just to the south of Plymouth Street (Route 139). The
parcels to be swapped have no street visibility. Within the local area are Holbrook Town Hall, the
Holbrook Public Library, the new Holbrook Public School buildings, municipal ball fields plus

numerous retail/office properties, mixed-use properties and various wood frame dwellings.

For added reference, please see the attached aerial photograph, location maps and charts

regarding the median sale prices of dwellings situated within Holbrook.

Aerial View

Off Plymouth Street (Route 139)
Holbrook, MA 02343

(For Reference Purposes)

E‘l‘ﬁ-()nunw Appraisal Group, LLC
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2020

2018
2017
2016

2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2008
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000

2019

2015

i Period ||
Jan - Jan
. Jan-Dec
Jan - Dec
- Jan -Dec
Jan - Dec

Jan - Dac

Jan-Dec = .

Jan - Dec
“Jan -Dec

Jan - Dec
“Jan-Dec

Jan «Dec

Jan < Dec

A s e S B

Jan - Dec
© . Jan -Dec
Jan - Dec

g s Dee i NG

Jan - Dec

‘Jan-Dac !

$364,500
'§350,650

$336,500

. §309,000

$282,000

1 $262,000

$248,000

$225,000

o '$218,450

§227,500

$236,900

CsamaBh0

823300 7

(18202251

$310,000

$299,850

-/ [8260,000
$240,750
11/$195,000 "
$169,900

8324450 1

888,000 50

§332400

$204,000

- $205,000

$180,000

$108,50

$154,750

$164,800

$234,500

$203,000°

$213,000
$220,800
$180,000

$106,500

Holbrook, MA - Median Sales Price - Calendar Year

$355,000
. $352,850
$337,000

© '$309,000

$150,000

$165000 00

'$225,000

$148,303 [

$282,000

 $256,000

$248,000
$240,000
$226,500
'$215,000
$220,000

+ $227,000

$232,250

| $285,750

$310,000
1$324,000
$300,000
1$258,000
$245,500
/$190,000
$171,450

2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2000
2008
2007
2008
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000

|

Holbrook, MA - Number of Sales - Calendar Year

Jan - Jan
Jan - Dec
Jan - Dec

Jan - Dec

ANy Dee N R

Jan » Dec

Jan - Dec

Jan - Dac'

ERE Dee DR

Jan - Dec

Jan-Dac R

Jan - Dec

J““-Dec e

Jan - Dec

. Jan-Pec .

Jan - Dec

B e L9 03 0 = 0r A e

e as

Source: Bankers & Tradesman
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SITE DESCRIPTION

A private property owner/developer has proposed a land swap of various parcels with the Town
of Holbrook. George R. Andrews Jr., the private property owner/developer, has proposed a land
swap with the Town of Holbrook whereby he will exchange 2.63+ acres of his land, which is
presently part of the property known as 183-R Plymouth Street (Lots I & 2) for 5.52+ acres of
town owned land-locked land. The proposed land swap will allow him to develop a new 9-lot
residential subdivision without relief from current municipal zoning ordinance. He will construct
a new roadway (at his own expense), which will provide access to the residential lots. The Town
of Holbrook will have the right to extend the roadway (at the Town’s cost) across the swapped
land in order to provide an alternative access to the new Holbrook K-12 school and municipal
athletic and recreation fields. On the day of the property inspection the property known as 183-R
Plymouth Street (Lots 1 & 2) was being used as a private horse farm and much of it was clear of
woods and somewhat muddy. The Town of Holbrook land was covered with dense woods and
brush and there was limited access. Most necessary utilities are available to the site including
electricity, gas and municipal water and sewage. The site is not located within a FEMA flood
hazard zone (see attached FEMA flood hazard map). Although there were no obvious hazardous
waste conditions noted, a site assessment is typically suggested. There were no noted adverse

easements, encroachments or right of ways, which would affect market value.

For reference, please see the attached Site Plans, site photographs, the local Assessor’s Map and

the local FEMA flood hazard map.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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Site Plan — “As Is”
Off Plymouth Street
Holbrook, MA 02343

George R. Andrews Jr. Land (currently owned) - Yellow
Town of Holbrook Land (to be swapped) - Green

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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Site Plan — “Post Land Swap”
Off Plymouth Street
Holbrook, MA 02343

George R. Andrews Jr. Land (after proposed land swap) - Yellow
Town of Holbrook Land (acquired via land swap) - Green
Proposed Roadway (1°° phase of new roadway) — Olive

. hardy.eng@comeast.net Fil, Feb 28, 11:12 AM
= 1o Tim, me >

Tim,

1 have the approximate breakdown as follows:
From Randy to the Town = 114,642 SF
From Randy far the madway = 36477
From Town to Randy = 240,398 SF

Shawn Hardy

Shawm P. Hardy, P.E,

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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HOLBROOK ASSESSOR’S MAP
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FEMA FLOOD HAZARD MAP
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HAP DATA

FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area: No
Map Number: 25021C0219E

Zone: X

Map Date: July 17, 2012

FIPS: 25021

Prepared for: Joe Walsh

175 Plymouth St

Holbrook, MA 02343-1583

MAP LEGEND Powered by CorgLogiz®
& " )

D Areas inundated by 500-year flooding Protected Arcas

Areas inundated by 100-year flooding Floodway

D Velocily Hazard
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OWNERSHIP

The two parcels known as 183-R Plymouth Street conveyed to George R. Andrews Jr. on
December 29, 1997. The deed was recorded on that same day at the Norfolk County Registry of
Deeds in Book 12176 and Page 402. The Grantor was Catherine Mavilia, Administratrix of the
Estate of Sebastiano A. Mavilia and the consideration noted on the deed was $53,300 in what
appears to have been an arm’s length transaction. A 77.33 acre parcel (per the recorded
document), which is now known as 245 South Franklin Street, was acquired by the Town of
Holbrook via an Order of Taking on August 19, 1971. This document was recorded on August
20, 1971 at the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 4763 and Pages 522-527. There were
multiple prior property owners noted. There have been no subsequent sales or transfers found on
record for these parcels within the past five years. To the best of the appraiser’s knowledge, none
of these parcels are “For Sale” or under a Purchase and Sale Agreement. An agreement document
outlining the proposed land swap was unavailable for review. A copy of the property’s legal
description (and in their current configurations) from their most recent deeds are attached hereto
for reference. Also attached is a copy of the recorded site plan referred to in both deeds. New
legal descriptions for the various swapped parcels will need to be developed as part of the

proposed swap and conveyance.

The appraiser does not make any warranties regarding the ownership of the property, as he

has not conducted a complete title search.

@ Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC
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121 76P402

,,
AT

143435

N 0T QuitclaimDeed NOT
AN AN

. Catherine Mawlua ﬁ:}lé alﬂ'] nnek Mavilia, demml én% ;:h%E%latcof
Scbastmno A. Mavilia, t to lice

Sebastiano Mavilia, pursua se to sell dated

November 24, 1997 by the Norfolk County Probate Court docket number 97P2691, of
183 Plymouth Street, Holbrook, Norfolk County, Massachusetts, for consideration paid
and in full consideration of Fifty Three Thousand Three Hundred ($53,300) Dollars

763 Flumug =S

/#I.éﬁrl ~

Grant to George R. Andrews Jr_, individually, of 359 Randolph Street, Weymouth,
Massachusetts, 02190

With Quitelaim Covenants

The land in Holbrook, Norfolk County, Massachuseits, being two parcels of land
off Plymouth Street and being shown as lots 6 and 7 as shown on the “Plan of Land in
Halbrook, Massachusetts o be Acquired for School Purposes dated March 26, 1970, by
Hayward, Boynton & Williams, Inc., Engineers” and recorded as Plan No. 681 of 1971 in
Plan Baok 229, containing 3.6 acres and 1.6 acres respectively according to said plan

/2""4"#-{3 "f— P/‘“"‘d\: sef °

Being the same premises conveyed by , and described in , the deed from the Town

of Holbrook to the said Sebastiano A, Mavilia, dated July 22, 1982 recorded with Norfolk
Registry of Deeds in Book 6036, Page 420

Witness my hand and seal this2,9 day of Docunder 1997

e, -

Catherine Mavilia, as
Administratrix aforesaid

245.24
243,24

6AN0§¢LED
DEC Eé“’?

88644017 13:2¢
EXCISE Tax

THX
CHCK

e

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Norfolk, SS. December (3% 1997

Then personally appeared the above named Catherine Mavilia and acknow god the
foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed as Administratrix afor

Y

hid, bqfqre met -

RECOADED
SOAFGLE COUNTY REGTLTIY OF DREOL
DEOHAM A

Notary Publi¢
arey My commissicn expires
Sk
it
RAMRY T HAMYON, REQISTRD

(g:1 R4 6203016

oM
T

AEE]
3A

M09 WY
RnEH g

A R
aZoing
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. 4ond B, 8 DOASTHY 4 TOWRS 1ok,
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PR ssrer

g,

seALe i 200"
HAYWARD » AOYHTON B WILLIAMA, IS
ar WEST £LM 8T,

WARCH 28, NTO
ENGINEERS
FROGKTON

PLAN OF LAND IN HOLBROOK, MASSACHUSETTS
TO BE ACQUIRED FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES

Recorded Site Plan
Book 229 & Page 681
Recorded May 20, 1971
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47630
522

NOT

O|F

O = >
wma=

F
c

ing, the following was votad:

Hary Lou

PLBsole - 2°7

g — (8%

¥

by land of Roy 0, Che
Christensen;

H4T797 € 57/
4797 @ 57

/hgm_fe ITI Y

and Haxgaret J, Christianson;

797 s /O

tlano A, Mavilia

Rita Marion White land

424.?.--&6
sg #f

land of Alfred B. Rovaldi;

Thanos 8 3% 17130 B, 170 feut:

thenca B 78° 30°10" %, 280 feak, tha last two coursem
lltemun, Je. and Maxy louise

0T

N ;
COMMONWEALTH  OF  HASBACHYBETTS

I AL TOM ORHGSSAOON ¢ I A L
Y OIDER OP TAGNE) P Y

¥henae # 80% Q2720 E, 348 feok by a wtane wall and
land of Axnold J, and Lemps Sodexrgren and Stanlay R.

Thence B 6% 23'00" W, 7I1.65 feet)

Thonge & 03° 82140 £, 300 fast, the last two coursas
by the Joha P, Kennady fSchool lot)

Thenoe & 13° 01'30* W, 1,144.44 feat, by land of Naney
Brooklasby, Trustee, and Drook Contracters Supply, Ind.}

August 19,1371

WHEREAS on Juna 14, 1971, st a Bpaoial Town Meeting of
the Town of Nolbxovk, under Artiole 2 of the Warxant for mald maate

VOTED: That the Board of Saleotmen be and im heraby authorired
T to purchase; to take by Eminont Domain or otharwise age
fquire for school purposas in fea sirmple the land in the
Towm of Holbrook containing soventy-saven and 33/100
(77:31) acres, and aupposed to be ownad by Edward P,
Tasainazrl and Hary B, Tasainaxi, Jonnie B, Kingsley,
Parkmah Lutz, Ruby fomao, Dolores Eager, Prook Con=
traotors Jupply, Ina., Nanoy Drogklesby, Trustee,
Jamos lf, thite, Rika Harion ¥hite, Bobastiano A, MHa=
vilia, ttho Roman Catholio Archhishop of Boston, John
g, Towna, Dorothy J. Towns, Roy O, Christensen, Jr,,
{2a Chrintensen and owner unknown, said and
being located on the southorly side of Pl
llolbrook, Maus,, bolng elovon parcols of
gathar bounded and desoribed as follows:

uth Street,
and and to=

Baginning at a point on tho southerly side of P.Limuth
Straot at the end of a atone wall, sald point balng
distant 1200 feat, mora or less, sastarly from the
eastoxly sideline of Bouth ¥ranklin Stroat)

Thenoe mouthorly about 330 feet by a stone wall by land
of Charles and Dionisis Govrger '

Thenoe 8 76% 39149¢ £, 117,80 faet by land of Sebas~
Thence 8 84° 45'30% K, 133,49 faet by Javes N, and
]

Thonoa 8 67 02°20" W, 520.84 feet by a stone wall and

@ Tri-Connty Appraisal Group, LLC
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-
Q

Thence Bﬂ\fdog(ﬂ‘ W, 594,55 fecet, partly by a atone wall
;nd all ; 1n of Jennle E. Kingslay, Dabkr@h Tubz, Raby
omeo an o8 fager:

Bolgf 9 . AN
GenEn B 830401 00" Ry 197.55 faet by 1and of ~Pagar, Hglaky
by partgot a way, hy land of wnlﬁm)%.gl‘)aﬁog Sr.Aa
Jeanna M. ©a1EonY tlolen E, O'Brion, Wal€krOp.PA Plice J.-
Jonas, Vinsent D, & Anna D. %eold, Charles L. & Joan L
Norgan, John I, Suratto & Maxian P, Amito and John Py &
Virginia Dustiny thengo § 6911'00" B, 10 feat by land of
John F. and Virginia Dustin.

Thonca & 03°49'00" W, 1095 foat by land of Josoph A. &
alta L. May, Rebert L. & June 4, Janousky, Blancha L. &
ponald Btuart,dimon, John H, Matwn, George & Harxiet L.
frotkin, Robert J. & toulse M. Lang, Roland . & Noso A,
Paldwin, John W, Gordon, J¥. & Mary A. Cordon, ¥andell €.
& Clementine R, Cooper, by Revare Street and by land

of John J, and Ruth F. uxley, touin & Jnah Cavagnaro,
Robort L. & Mary E. Caron, Vincent & Jacqueline M. Provenz

Thenco N 80 57'40"E, 202,72 feet by Land of owners un-
known &nd John C, & Irana G. Barhanis) : L

Thonee & 86°50'15"E, 100,40 fegti

ghende N 39L9'00°E, 189,24 feot, the last tyo courses
by Land of vaul R. & Sugsan G. Murphy) ’ o

" phonge N 3°02'10", 345,06 feet by land of cligford A
& Thorosa L, loud, Cocelia A & Daniel ¥, Daly & Rdward
P, & Maxy T Tasainard} g um
Thenoa § 86940'00" I, 1043.94 foet)

_ phance N 0°04'20'w, 1344.10 foety

Thence H 86024"46“ W, 295,76 faet, !:\{a laat throe
cournes by the lolbrook High School 1oty

-mhonce N 7°39'40"E, 38G.56 feets

Thonce N B1052110° H, 209,66 feet, the lnat to couraed <
by 1and of the Roman Catholic Axchbishop of Bostoni

Thence N GO568'40°L, ,2?1.&1 feat Ly a stona wall and
land of Fred B. & pertha E. Dottle;

Thence N 7915'40"E, 542,06 foet by a sgtone-wall and
the lolbrook Jr. High fichool lot) . .

Thence W 7916'30"E, 312,32 feet by a stone wall and
the land of Edwaxd D. & patricia B, foulihan and land of
~ Rabert E. and Verna L. Laxsoni .

Thence nertharly about 330 fect, parcly by a stone wall
and land of tho msaid Robert B. & Verna L, Larson and tho-

of sald Plymouth Btreoty
Thence easterl " {n the said southerly s!.dalin'c of Ply~

mouth Street about oné hundrad £ifty (1%50) feat, to the
point of baginning. : g c e .

—_—
&

llolbrook Methodist Church, Ing., to the southerly aideline

'Fmo i

| -

|
|
‘._

|
|
¢
|
|

Lgn ' i
Tri-County Appraisal Group, LLC

30



Proposed Land Swap — Off Plymouth Street, Holbrook, MA 02343

31

o%4

1

N £0d 1and is shown on & plan ofV1§ha Bneitled, *Plun o2 Lang
imfiolbrook, Massachusatts, to bp Mjjuired for Bohool Pur-
es,” datad March 26, 1970, Haywagd, Bo: n;;n & Williams,
F F IIng ,Isnéiniorz, 41 wal? n 5‘!‘.{ otl; Blo td , Massachu-
#ekte, to which plan referaeng b made for a fur-
C Oehbr ¥nd more particular dela::!pc)ioﬁf‘ﬁd a copy of whieh
plan im on file at the office of the Town Clark.

And further, the sum of seventy thousand dollaes {670,000,0h)
be ralsed and appropriated for the same and in order ta
meet sald appropriation the mum of thirty thousand dol-
lars ($30,000,00) bhe transferred from the Burplus Revenue
Account and tha sum of forty thousand dollaxs (540,000.00)
" be rajged from the current tax. lavy," '

213 having votad in the affirmative and 84 in the nagative.

NOW, THEREPORE, it is Oxdered that the Board of Selectmsn :

aof the Town of Holbrook, acting on behalf of sald Town of Holbrobk,
widar the authority of sald Town Meeting Vote and under the app:ri-
cable provisions of the General Lawa, (Ter. d.) @haptar 79 and »
all otha; authority hareto enabling, heraby takes for the sald
Town of Holbrook by Eminent Domain for school purpomes in fee

almple, the followlng elaven parcels of land in Holbrook, Norfolk

County, Massachusotts, and togathexr bounded and ducribqa an fol
lowat ‘

Beginning at a polnt on the southerly side of Plymouth
ftrest at thae end of a stone wall, aald point being die-
tant 1208 feat, more or less, eamterly from the easterly
aidelina of South ¥rankiin Streot; °

Thence doutherly about 330 feat hy a stona wail by land
of Charles and Dionisla Gaoxge)

" Thenca 8 3917'30" B, 170 faet;

Thenoe 8 709 30'10"E, 280 feet, the last two courses by

land of Roy O. Christensen, Jr. and Maxy Ioulsa Christe
ansen)

Thenca 8 80902'20"E, 348 foet by a stone wall and land
of Arnold &, and Lenpa Sodexgran and Stanlay R. and Mar-
garet J. Christianson)

Thence 8 76939'49"E, 117.80 feot by land of Sebastlano
A, Mavilia)

Thenoe 8 B4°45'30" B, 133.49 feet by Jomes M. and Rita
Marion White land;

Thonce 8 6902'20% W, 320,84 fest by a stona wall and
land of Alfred 5. Rovaldl

Thence 8 6923'00" W, 731.65 feat

Thenoe 8 83982140, 308 feet, tha last two courses i
by the Jolm F, Kennady Bohool lot

et

¢ g et

s e e AR e

D e L L

Vi e s
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32

NOT NOT

hgnc% SALJNOI‘ﬁO" W, 1144.44 feok, by 1AndNot Hanoy
réoxlasfly Crrlotde fnd prookConEragbops gunalyy Ipey !

Thsneg 60¢°P30Y20" W, 594,55 feat, par€lyobypa ytone
wall and all by 1and of Jennle B, Xingslay, HBagkmah
Lutg, NMuby Tomeo and Noloren Ragox!

whonoo 8 83% 49100 ¥, 707,55 foat, b{ 1and of Peter
Malsky by part of a way, by land of Willianm T, nalton,
Ju, & Jeanno H. palton, Holen E. o'Brion, Walbor D &
Allge J. Jonad, vinoant Di & Anna Ds taoll, Charlos
ALLeo foan M. florgan, John P Suzotts & Marlan-F, Amito

w@fgohgyri,an virginia Dustin thence gouth 6911'00" East,

‘ c:‘n.d of John, F. & virginia pustin, .
Thance 8-83° 49'00" W, 1095 foet by land of Joseph. Ay
@ Rita t1, May., Robert G. &.June H. Janousky . planahe
L. & Donald Stuart gimon, John M+ Kahgn, George &
garrliat L. Brotkin, Robart. J. & Louise M. Lang, RO’
1and %, & Rose M. paldwin, John ¥, cordon, Jr. & Mary.,
A. Gordon, tendoll C. & Cclamentina .Re Coopar, by Ravara
gtroat and by 1and of John J. and Ruth P, ftuxlay » Louvis
et JOAR CavAgNAXC ) Robext L & Maxy g, Caron, Vingent

u Jacquellne M. provenzanay

thenca N 5° 51'40" g, 202.72 faot bY tand of owneys un~ -

known and-John C. & Irene G. garhanisg
Thenca & 06° 50'15" B, 109,40 feat:

phenoe N 3° 19'00" E, 159,24 foot; the 1a8t. two dourses

by land of Paul R 6 Busan G. Hurphy ¢ - ;

thanaa N 30 02'10" B, 348,06 feat, py land of cllgford

A. &L Thoresa L. toud, Cagelia A & pankel ¥, Daly &
© Edward P. & Mary B 'i'amsinarh :

Shongo § 860 40'007E, 1043.94 feot)

phenae N 00 041207 W, 1344,10 feot)

Kl

Thence N 860 24'40% W, 295.76 feet; tho last thras
gourses by the Holbrook High gohool lot} '

. rhaage § 70 39'40" E, 386,56 taets

chonca N 617 52'10" W, 209,66 faat, the laat twa courses

‘Byr 1and of the Roman Catholic ‘Archbishop of Bostony

Thonoe N 6° 58'40" B 297,41 feet by a stone wall and
jand of Fred B. & pertha E. Pattlel

" mhence N 79 13'407 ¥, 542.86 fost by a atone wall and
the Holbrook Jrs High gohool Lot} i

phonce N 7° 16'30" B, 312.32 ¢eat by @ stona wall and
the land of Edward D. & patricia B Houlihan and land of

Robort E, and Verna L. Larson}

Thenca northarly about 330 faet, purtly by a gtons wall
ahd land of the aaid Robert Bu & Yarna L. Lazaon and
tha Nolbrook Hothedint ahurch, Indy, %O the eouthexly
sidaline of nadd plymouth gtraat) 5

ghance easterly in-the said southerly sideline of F1 -—.',
mouth Street ahout one fundred Zigky {150) feet %O 'Y
point of beginnings

.5{;5
{

1

.

=
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526

NOT

NOT .
and slaven parocelns of land axe :Rom on a plan of land en-
tléd, "Plan of Land in Holbrook, Mfasachusetts, to he Ag=

ired fo hool Purpas o March 2§,I1970, Hayward

FF g:y;::of& E’liam. Inc.?'ﬁgqmogl, 47 Hui'-. Elm étraqt. *

C Brogktdh, Masasachusetts, to whlchOplin ¥eferonce is herehy
made for a further and morae partioular desoription,

The trees, shrubs and struotures on saild premises are in-
oluded in thle taking, :

‘And sald Boaxd of Boleotmon doea hereby assess and award as
damages sustadnad by the following named persons, by reason of said
Taking and as damages to thalz remaining land, the amounts sot

againat thelr namos,

1 Edward P, Tassinarl and Mary B, Tassinari,
tonanta b}’ the entiret¥.iswevisversssees £12,200,00
Tax allowance under the provisions of
_Genaral Laws (Ter.kd.) 0.7%, #ec.)l2/),., £77.19

2 Jennle E, Kingsley, Darkmah Lutg, Ruby '
~ Tomeo, Polores Eazar, joint tenants,..., $2,478,00

Tax allowance under the provisions of
Goneral Laws (Tex.Ed,) 6.79, sec,li..., §23,00

k| Brook Contyactors supgly, INOserveonsnnsee §B,500,00
Tax allowanoae under tha provislons of
Ganaral YTawe (Ter.Ed.) 0.79, sao.l2.... $48,29

4 Nanoy Brookleaby, Trustes undar deed (Nor-
folk Reg.of Deads, Bk, 4282,P. 488).... §6,000,00
{Loula Benotti and Catherine Benottl,
Mortgagoos)
Tax allowance uwnder the proviaions of
Ganeral Lﬂ"l’ (Tﬂr.zda) Qp?gp Eac.ll... 352(09

. 5 James H. White anu Rlta Marion White, tenants
by the entirety (Worceater County Instit, §1,8%0,00
for Savings, Mortgagese)
Tax allowance undax the provisions of
Genexal Laws (Texr,Ed,) ¢.79, Bag.l2..,. §63.74

[} fahastlano A, Mavilidciiveroannncnnsrcenne $1°f°uﬁoo°
and Tax allowance under the provisionw of
7 General Laws (Ter.Ed.) .79, sac.l2.... $107.42

] Roman Catholle Archbishop of Boston,...... $1,347.00
Tax allowance under the provisicns of
t3eneral Laws (Toer.Bd.) 0.79, 860,12.... g0

9 . John G, Towns and Doxothy J. Towns, tenanta
by tha entilﬂty\nianoa--t--i-igou-.l'noe $10,944,00
Tax allowance under the provisions of
Genayral Lawa (Tar;ﬂd. a.79¢ !uc;l:..-. 538156

10 Roy O, Chriatonasen and Mary Loulse Chriat-
ensen, tananta by the entlrety......... $4,100,00
Tax allowance under the provislons of

. Genoral Laws (Tor.Ed.) ©.79, Boo.12.... $33.17
11 OWNAY UNKNOWI essrsniatessvonsssrasnsanansis 3150.00
Tax allowanca under tha provisions of ‘
Goneral Laws {Ter.f-‘d.) Cy 79' s00.12,,, $0
- W -

PARCEL NO, OWNZR OR BUPPOSED OWNER - AMT, OF AWARD
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Tha Irzlax:g)a).']jm:nmb'o:.'l rafor to the numbetify JE tha par- 57
cols ¢y dijown on sald plan. A N M.

O BuF odhefindh d¢ datd paxcels GfFlafd 1s @upbofpd[to be;
as agi?n}ntud, but the aforeuug@p:éc 8 _are taken
for tho #ald purpomes whethor or n [ rship in as
hereln stated. . k
In avarding damages ve havao avardod thom to the porson#|
or corporations balieved to be the ownoxs of the par-
cold, but in case the name of any ownex Ly Loeoxxackly; i
stated, our award is mado to the lawful owner Or OWners,
of sald pavcols of land and all perscna and corporations

having any right, title or jhtereast tharein as thieir |
ro:poct:i_vu intorouts may sppedr. ;

 And it ia further ordered that a copy of this Oxder of
gaking by Eminent pomain, and the plan yeferced to haxelin, be
recorded forthwith in the torfolk founty Registry of Deeds in

e e e o

Dadhar, Massachusbtes, '

IN 'Himzas WHEREOY wa, beling nlll the menbars of the ‘
mﬁ'ot galectmen of the Town of Holbrook, ‘herato set our hundf
and the feal of the sadd Town of Nolbrook, at & regulax mat.i.ng;,

of the sald Board held this  19th day of  August mz."i

1]
-.1' ] 4 R f l
“;_:\"‘h‘. -|ﬁu.| i }i:‘ ‘3_‘. rak ‘
AN, on Sl
cg;\'f.{éluml.‘«.‘? 'J/ i

A oY

. 1
' ’ l

w @ -

necorded Auge 20,1971 at 11h.19m. A M.
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ASSESSMENT DATA

The Town of Holbrook assesses the two parcels known as 183-R (1 & 2) to George R. Andrews
Jr. The parcel known as 245 South Franklin Street is assessed to the Town of Holbrook. The

Fiscal Year 2020 assessment and taxes are as follows...

Address 183-R Plymouth Street | 183-R Plymouth Street Tatal 246 So. Frankiin Street
Municipality & State Holbrook, MA Holbrook, MA Holbrook, MA
Parcel ID - Map 22 & Lot 218-01 Map 22 & Lot 218-02 Map 27 & Lot 028-01
State Use Code 132 106 903

Res. Undev. Land Res. Access. Land Town Property
Lot Size (Square Feet) 166,816 69,696 226,612 3,188,692
Assessor's Records (Acres) 3.60 1.60 5.20 73.20
Building $ - 18 - | % - $ .
Land $ 18,700 | $ 8,300 | § 27,000 $ 764,800
Other $ - § 21,600 | $ 21,600 $ -
2020 Assessment $ 18,700 | $ 29,800 | $ 48,600 $ 764,800
2020 Property Tax Rate $ 18.37 | § 18.37 | $ 18.37 $ 18.37
Residential Rate
2020 Property Tax Rate $ 3418 [ § 34.18 | § 34.18 $ 34.18
Commercial Rate
Total 2020 Real Estate Taxes | $ 343.62 | § 647.43 | § 890.95 Exempt

The assessments and taxes would not likely impact the marketability or value of the subject

parcels. Copies of the current Fiscal Year 2020 Town of Holbrook Assessor’s field cards (online)

are attached for reference.
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Holbrook, MA

General Property Data

Parcel ID  22-218-0140 Account Number 0
Ptlor Parcel 1D -
Property Qwner ANDREWS GEORGE R JR Property Locatlon 183 R PLYMOUTH 8T
Proparty Use UNBUILDBL
Malling Address P O BOX 445 Most Recent Sale Date 12/29/1997
Legal Reference 12176-402
City WEYMOUTH Grantor MAVILIA SEBASTIANO A
Mailing Btate MA Zlp 02188-0003 Sale Price 53,300
ParcalZoning R Land Area 3.600 acres

Current Property Assessment

Xtra Features 0

Card 1 Value Bullding Value 0 Value

Land Value 18,700 Total Value 18,700

Building Description

Bullding Style NIA Foundation Type N/A Flooring Type NIA

# of Living Units N/A Frame Type NIA Basement Floor NiA
Year Bullt N/A Roal Structure NIA Heating Type NIA
Bullding Grade N/A Roof Cover N/A Heating Fuel N/A
Bullding Condition N/A Siding NIA Alr Conditioning 0%
Finlshed Area {SF) N/A Interior Walls N/A # of Bsmt Garages 0
Humber Rooms 0 # of Bedrooms 0 # of Full Baths 0
# of 3/4 Baths 0 i of 1/2 Baths 0 # of Other Fixtures 0

Legal Description

Narrative Description of Property

1oof cover, with NIA unlt‘sz. 0 roomis;. ) qurournisl 0 bnmish 0 half bath{s}.

This property contains 3.600 acres of land mainly classified as UNBUILDBL with a(n) NIA style building, bullt about N/A , having H/A exterior and N/A

Property Images

No Pigture

No Sketeh
Available

Available

Disciaimar: This infarmation ix baliaved to ba carrect but is subfact to change and is nat warranteed,
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Holbrook, MA
General Property Data

Parcel 1D 22-218-02:0 Account Humbar 0
Prior Parcel I =
Property Owner AHDREWS GEORGE R JR Property Location 183 R PLYMOUTH 8T
Property Usa OUT BUILDING
Malling Address P O BOX 445 Most Recent Sale Date 1212011997
lLegal Reference 12176-402
Cliy WEYWMOUTH Grantor MAVILIA SEBASTIANO A
Halling State MA ZIp 02188-0003 Sale Price 53,300
ParcelZoning R} Land Area 1.600 acres

Current Property Assessment

Card 1 Value  Bullding Value 0 Xk Faxinrot s1s00 Land Value 8,300 Total Value 29,800

Building Description

Bullding 8tyle H/A Foundation Type HIA Flooring Type N/A
# of Living Units HIA Frame Type HIA . Bagement Floor NIA
Year Bullt HIA Roof Structure HIA Heating Type NIA
Bullding Grade N/A Roof Cover NIA Heating Fuel N/A
Building Condition NIA Slding NIA Alr Conditioning 0%
Finlshed Area (SF) N/A Interfor Walls NIA # of Bsmt Gorages 0
Number Rooms 0 # of Bedrooms 0 # ol Full Baths 0
# of 34 Baths 0 #of 112 Baths 0 # of Other Fixtures 0

Legal Description

Narrative Description of Property

This property contains 1,800 acres of land mainly classified as QUT BUILDING with a{n) NIA style bullding, bulit about NJA , having NIA exterlor and /A
roof covar, with A unltlsl. 0 roomlsh 0 hedronmisl. 0 '"“hHi 0 hait bnthlsi.

Property Images

Disclal This inf lon |s believed ta he correct but is subject lo changa end is not warranteed.
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Unofficial Property Record Card - Holbrook, MA

General Property Data

Parcel 1D 27-028-01-0 Account Number
Prior ParcellD -
Property Owner  HOLBROOK TOWN OF (SCHOOL TKNG) Property Location 245 8 FRANKLIN ST
Property Use School Lod
Malling Address DNB Most Racent Sale Date 8/20/1971
50 N FRANKLIN ST Legal Reference 4763-522
City HOLBROOK Grantor
Malllng State MA Zip 02343 Sale Price 0
ParcelZoning R1 Land Area 72.300 acres

Current Property Assessment

Card 1 Value  Building Value 0 Xhs F“,“,“',;;; 0 Land Value 764,800 Total Value 764,800

Building Description

Bullding Style H/A Foundation Type N/A Flooting Type RIA

# of Living Units N/A Frame Type NIA Basement Floor NIA

Year Built NJA Roof Structure H/A Heating Type NIA

Bullding Grade N/A Roof Cover NIA Heating Fuel N/A

Bullding Condition N/A 8lding NIA Alr Conditloning 0%
Finished Area (SF) NIA Interlor Walls NIA # of Bsmt Garages 0
Humber Reoms 0 # of Bedrooms 0 # of Full Baths 0
#of 3/4 Baths 0 #of /2 Baths 0 # of Qther Fixtures 0

Legal Description

FRONTAGE: 30 /1750

Narrative Description of Property

This property contains 72.300 acres of land malnly classified 85 Schoal Lnd with a(n) /A style bullding, bullt about N/A , having N/A exterlor and NIA
roof cover, with NIA unlt!s;| 0 ruurnlsh 0 bodmom‘sl 0 bath;s]. 0 halt b"“‘l’l'

Property Images

No Sketeh No Picture
Available

Available

Disclaimer; This information is believed to ba cotrect but is subject to ehange end is not wamantead,
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LONING

The subject parcels (to be swapped) appear to be situated within a Residential IT (Res. II) Zoning
District. This district is set aside primarily for detached single and two-family dwellings situated
on lots containing at least 40,000 square feet of land area. A limited variety of school,
recreational, religious and municipal/government uses are also allowed. Some of the dimensional

requirements of the Residential IT (Res. II) Zoning District are as follows...

Zoning  Minimum Minimum  Minimum  Front Rear Side Maxim Maxima  Maximu
Disiriets Lot Lot Continuou  (5) um m % of lot
Sizes Arcaper 8 Buildin Buildin  Coverag
Dwelling Lot g g by
Unit Frontage Height Height  Building
Q) ® ®
’ Stories  Feet .
I 40000, 10000 200 15 (f) 40 0 21/2 15 2%
| Res.[I 40,000 20,000 150 30(6) 30 20 2172 35 20% o
es. 11 20,000 15,000 125 25(6) 45 5 ZUET55 0%
Res. IV 20,000 15,000(2) 125(2) 25 25 20(2) 3 40 20%
e+ @)
Res.V 30,000 20,000 125 30 (6) 30 15 202 35 20%
Bus. I 10,000 (3) 100 30 300 2007 35 25%
(1) "
Bus. 11 10,000 3) 125 20 30 . 40 35 25%
0] (NH10)
Bus/Vil 20,000 150 (11) 30 30 30 35 25 %
(12) ana3s @I [10)+(14)
Bus/Co 20,000 150 (11) 45(11) 40 25 40 40% (11
m ’ - @1y @I
Industei 20,000 - 150 (11) 45(11) 40 25 40 40% (11
al @+t (@)1
ANALYSIS

The proposed land swap will allow the owner/developer of the Plymouth Street parcels to acquire
enough land to reconfigure his parcels with nine house total lots without municipal relief from
current zoning ordinance. The proposed land swap will allow the Town of Holbrook access to

continue the proposed new roadway to the municipally owned school and recreational parcels.

For reference, please see attached copy of the local Holbrook zoning map.
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ZONING MAP

Residential 2

Off Plymouth Street Section of Holbrook, MA 02343
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HIGHEST & BEST USE

The highest and best use of real estate is the fundamental premise upon which the estimate of

market value is based. Highest and best use is defined as follows:

“The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is
physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest
value. The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical

]

possibility, financial feasibility and maximum profitability.

APPLICATION TO SUBJECT

Based upon an analysis of the above noted parameters, it appears that the “highest and best use”
for the subject parcels are their proposed land swap use. The proposed land swap will allow the
pfivate property owner to develop a new 9-lot residential subdivision without relief from current
municipal zoning ordinance. The private property owner will construct a new roadway (at his
own expense), which will provide access to the residential lots. The Town of Holbrook will have
the right to extend the roadway (at the Town’s cost) across the swapped land in order to provide
an alternative access road to the new Holbrook K-12 school and municipal athletic and recreation
fields. It appears the proposed land swap will benefit both parties and it will provide the “highest

and best use” of the land.

! The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 4" Edition, (Chicago, II: Appraisal Institute, 2002),

page 135.
@ Tri~County Appraisal Group, LLC



Proposed Land Swap — Off Plymouth Street, Holbrook, MA 02343 42

VALUATION METHODOLOGY & ANALYSIS

There are three methods of determining the value of Real Estate: The Sales Comparison

Approach, the Income Approach and the Cost Approach.

The Sales Comparison Approach considers actual sales of similar properties that have occurred
in an open, competitive market. The basis for this approach is that a prudent buyer will guide his
actions by the behavior of others. This approach is usually expressed as a unit of comparison,

such as price per square foot, room, unit, etc.

The Income Approach analyses a property's capacity to generate net income and converts this
capacity into an indication of value. The Income Approach reflects the value of the subject
relative to prevailing income levels, expenses and capitalization rates. It is an approach seen
through the eye of an investor whose primary interest is cash profit as opposed to amenity value.
This approach is most effective when used for income generating properties that do not rely on

owner occupancy for an appreciable income stream.

The Cost Approach requires an opinion of value of the underlying land as though vacant and
available to be put to its highest and best use. The cost of the improvements, less accrued
depreciation, is then added o the land value to arrive at a total value indication. This approach is
usually most effective for properties that have relatively new improvements and in areas where
there may be similar land available for development. The Principle of Substitution dictates that a
potential buyer might not pay more for an existing property if he could build one for the same (or

less) effective cost.
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The three approaches vary in importance in the course of each appraisal. There are cases where
all three may not be applicable to a particular appraisal problem, as in the case of a special
purpose property or the lack of satisfactory market data. All three approaches can play some role
through the appraisal process in arriving at a final opinion of value and all three have been

considered in the preparation of this report.

APPLICATION TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

In determining the “As Is” Fee Simple market value of the various parcels, only the Sales
Comparison Approach has been developed. The Income Approach and the Cost Approach are

not applicable for undeveloped raw land similar to the subject.

The approach weighted herein is as follows . . .
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

In developing an “As Is” value indication for the property via the Sales Comparison Approach,
sales of similar vacant land properties in the local market area were analyzed and the most
relevant data regarding sales and current listings of similar properties were considered. All data
contained herein has been verified through sources considered to be reliable. Relevant property
sales were analyzed and related to the subject property with particular emphasis on location,
conditions and terms of sale, and physical characteristics such as site size and their topography

and their potential utility.

The sales and/or listings considered most relevant in this analysis are as follows...
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COMPARABLE SALE #1

T "

9IRS

e T ME

36 King Road, Holbrook, MA 02343

GRANTOR: Town of Holbrook

GRANTEE: 40vautrinotaverealty LLC

SALES PRICE: $105,000

DATE OF SALE: June 16, 2017

OWNERSHIP DOCUMENTS: Book 35197 & Page 508 - Norfolk Registry
LAND AREA: 3.00+ acres

PRICE / ACRE (Land): $35,000/acre

Comments: This is the sale of a 3.00+ acre parcel of residentially zoned land located along King
Road in Holbrook. The Town of Holbrook had acquired this parcel via an unpaid tax taking and
the above noted sale was the result of an auction. This parcel has a FY 2020 assessment of
$21,000 and it appears to an “unbuildable” lot. Additionally, it appears this parcel was purchased
for speculative purposes and it is likely the buyers overpaid for it. No other arm’s length sales

noted within the past three years.
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COMPARABLE SALE #2

75 South Street, Holbrook, MA 02343

GRANTOR: Tara Realty Associates - Terrance C. Tedeschi
GRANTEE: Joshua M. Bows

SALES PRICE: $25,000

DATE OF SALE: October 27, 2017

OWNERSHIP DOCUMENTS: Book 35550 & Page 430 - Norfolk Registry
LAND AREA: 20.64+ acres

PRICE / ACRE (Land): $12,211/acre

Comments: This is the sale of a 20.64+ acre parcel of Business 1 zoned land located on South
Street in Holbrook. There appears to be limited street front access, however, this parcel appears
to be unbuildable. This parcel has a FY 2020 assessment of $157,500. The seller provided a
mortgage of $22,000. It appears this parcel was purchased for speculative purposes. No other
arm’s length sales noted within the past three years.
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COMPARABLE SALE #3

iin Eorests,
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320-R Weymouth Street, Holbrook, MA 02343
GRANTOR: Town of Holbrook
GRANTEE: Siddharth Siddharth
SALES PRICE: $140,000
DATE OF SALE: June 16,2017
OWNERSHIP DOCUMENTS: Book 37535 & Page 20 - Norfolk Registry
LAND AREA: 27.90+ acres
PRICE / ACRE (Land): $5,018/acre

Comments: This is the sale of a 27.90+ acre parcel of residentially zoned and land-locked land
located just off Weymouth Street in Holbrook. The Town of Holbrook had acquired the parcel
via an unpaid tax taking and the above noted sale was the result of an auction. This particular
parcel has a FY 2020 assessment of $145,500. Additionally, it appears this parcel was purchased
for conservation purposes by a Holbrook resident who reportedly has plans to develop a 55 and
older condominium complex on an abutting parcel. No other arm’s length sales noted within the

past three years.
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COMPARABLE SALE #4

0 Stratford Avenue, Avon, MA 02322

GRANTOR: Philip S. Nelson

GRANTEE: Terry L Edwards & Katherine E. Edwards
SALES PRICE: $60,000

DATE OF SALE: July 27, 2017

OWNERSHIP DOCUMENTS: Book 35310 & Page 443 - Norfolk Registry
LAND AREA: 3.68 acres

PRICE / ACRE (Land): $16,304/ acre

Comments: This is the sale of a 3.68+ acre residentially zoned parcel located at the end of
Stratford Avenue in Avon, near the Holbrook municipal boundary. This particular parcel has a
FY 2020 assessment of $133,200 and it appears to an “unbuildable” lot although it appears to
have been purchased for speculative purposes. No other arm’s length sales noted within the past
three years.
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